< Rotary .Mowgr' RM38 .
‘Rotary Mower RM42G
_ _Rotary. Mower RM44GR .

" Rotary Mower RMd4
. Rotary MoWgr RM438
t Hotar\I/NMpwe!'iRI':an
o Snow‘BIo,we;‘r SB38G
.- Snow Blower.SB48 .

; 3 .
Utility. Blade UB44- . -

. Utility Blade UB54

. ) Baggi.ar'_BGi'EG‘ '

0 . .... \',. . ‘.l
13010 3012 3014" 3016 3018 4014 4016 4018 4020 :3118D 4118D
X o1 o o o -

. z! ) : o ' .X‘ l .
.2‘ . 2 ’ \ ’ '»I, ' oot

o

h‘“_

" 'ROTARY MOWERS -
RM38, RM42G, RM44

L RM44GR, RM48, RM60
- SNOW
- UTILITY B

' ‘ A | _- .‘ <L . | "- I'.' ‘\.
~RM38; RM44, RMA8 Seried Shown
" APPLICATION CHART  .© . .

R T 1

o

XX X
X X X

XXX %
X, X

o >< )

__,Ax'_.ﬁrx | A

®oOX X X
XX X X

BLOWERS SB38G, SB48
LADES UB44, UB54 .

- BAGGER BG42G. .
. Parts Catal?q 8-3072
IR 9}9@?-360-28;
. L s Pt .

i

-+ Pulleys, Blades

Aug'er‘H,c')us‘irig

" o Decals......

Blade Bracket a

* TABLE OF CONTENTS, -~

 Deck gnd Chute . ... .:0. . b, B
- Spindles, ‘Belts and Pulleys”

........................................

'RM38, RM44, RM44GR, RM48 ROTARY MOWERS
.Deck, Belts, Backside Idler (RM44GR} .
Deck, Belts, Backside Idler (RM38, RM44

Rear Axle and Leveling, Linkage
. Spindles and Blades .- -
. DPecals.. .. vl

............................

....................

B £ (_\RMB0 ROTARY/MOWER' -
Dedk','B'elts.an—d Deck Covers.:. N\ .. ....
“*Axle and Mounting. Brackets

. “and Spindles -
Decals PR ‘

.................................
.........................................

DR R R T S T A TR SR SN N R

$B38G, SB48 SNOW BLOWER | -

using, ‘Chute Gontrol afd Lift Assembl

Auger and, Drive Assembly. .. /... ... . : . -
Belt and Idler Assembly.. . .. /: /.4, .0 N

| UB44, UB54 UTILITY BLADE

nd- Lif Assembly-

‘Mgunting Bracketg and Axle- .. ... .. ...,
. Decals. . . L

v R LY SRR R R R
Mounting Bracket and, Idler Pulleys. ... ... . .. .. Y AT PN 15

1. Reguires G1L {narrow) rear tires.

. 2. Use with RM42G. Rotary Mower.

N




g

REF.

— e N
—OCOLOADH WK

830725

. 195- 533
- 131-

..938,

" DESCFI!PTION

y DECK -«n‘rower Tal. .‘ - .&."
' CHUTE mower
".COVER - beft

PIN - hinge .

SPRING - hlnge )

.................................................

NUT - push

BOLT - 5/167" x_ 5/8” carrlage
© NUT - B/167
WHEEL - anti scalp:
BOLT-shomder

DEC " (AND. CHUTE

............................

"COVER -'end, belt LH,...... . .. U e i oo
..~ SCREW - 1/4”" x.112"" self-tap - "
" * DEFRECTOR - chute,

'COVER:- end, belt' R.H. (shown}

.............................................

flange lock .. ..\ ... T S A

- 16 flange Iock

CUOWASHER - 1727 L. N L RUNCTE
" NUT. - 3/8” . '

NMRNNNOON S A D BN ==

July 1984




RM42G ROTARY MOWER - ;;f’»,g' A &

SPINDLES BELTS AND PULLEYS

!_ ) REF. PAHT NO DESCRIPTION : Lo T T L ‘ : T REQ'D
1 ' € 30729 - HOUSING - SPINGIE - o s o e e 2
: o2 - C 28971 BEARING - spindle: . o i oot vt i e e D e i e e 4.
. 3 - . C .284583 SPACER -bearing. .. ....... . i 2
. 4 C. 25543  .SHIELD - bearing " ... :.....ctooueoeontsnon. e i 2
j 5 _C- 32421  SPINDLE - mower. . ... .. T PRI LS. 2
, 6" C 25541 - "SPACER-shield..:.........,... [ N v 2
L 27 € 37196 - SPROCKET - timing - .. .00 oo i e e i i e S .2
: "8 . C '30733... 'RETAINER - belt, timing .. ..’ o.uon o i 2
g9 C 29431 °© SPACER -pulley and sprocket .................... L s T 2
10 - 126 13 . KEY - woodruff .. .. ... ... e s enie . @
11 . 131-1331T ~  NUT - 3/4” {use 100 ft. Ib, torque) e s e e -4
. 12 C 36813 PULLEY drive.. . .o e 2
13000 113- 208 © .BOLT - 3/8"-16)(1 1!4.’ ........................................ 4
14 129- 103 NUT - 318" e 8
15, C 30736 BELT - timing . .": ... e I T NI
.16 'C° 33275  BLADE-21-3/8" ......... T 2
17 . 113-.206  BOLT-3/8" x3/4" .......... e SN e R O
18 192- 21 ' LOCK WASHER 3/8” ............................................ 4
19, - C. 27686 BELT - drive .. . :>.% .. e A K
20 L 26090 ° PULLEY -backside idler .. ..... .. .0 oo e e e ey s L2
) 27 Lo 113- 4100 BOLT - 1727 - 13 X 1172 e e i e et it e e 2
I o 22 . 131-1182 -{.NUT—1/2”tock.....‘.,..‘...‘.‘.............,.............. ...... 2.
i} : 123 fCT36815 . ARM:-idler .. e 1
S 240 C 16714 ¢ BUSHING ... ... et e e 1
R 25 - 195- B33 WASHER .. ...tk e e e T
i~ R -26 ..° . 132- .310°  PIN - cotter VB X 1 e i e e e 1
SN BRI G |~ 27 . NSS . ' SPRING - tension {use 36999 kit before PIN 043525) ................. R
| e oo 27 0 G 36998 SPRING tension {use PIN 043525 and after) . .. ....... .. ... ...... o
PN o ' 28 0 0 192-0 21 LOCK WASHER - 3!’8” L . 8
ok T 29 'C 28972 - WASHER ... ...t Do eviiiiin. 2
RN ’ T 30" ' ' C 30735 . PLATE - adjusting, tlmlng belt,....... e I e 1
. 1 .. 31 1117366, BOLT - 3/8!" - 16x1 1/4” carfiage ..o Tha sl a4
- e 1 R -~ 01295 103 NUT:3/8" - 160ttt it e e o 4
i“‘t\ - A-1 0 33 ~123- 101", - BOLT - 5/16”-18x4“.......‘,.-....-..............'... ....... f
T34 . 192- 21 - TLOCKWASHER - 3/8" ..ol oo i i i e s
_‘\“‘E 35.  "131- 911 . NUT - 5/16"" - 18 ﬂange lock . v e e e -]
' it $ 36 - 195- 520 WASHER - .312"".1.D. x .88" on .......... S 1
v : BT 129- 1027 NUT-B/167 - 1B . . e e s 2
| v oo 38 T 413 2077 BOLT-3/87 - 18 x TV, e e 1 )
e - 39 131-1362 © 'NUT-3/8".-16flange lock . .o .. ... ... ..l el 1
140 - € 37004 . WASHER..........oooovnoln D 1
S £
S
830727 - ST C T L iy 1994




)7.'REF;“

OO~ DI D W = .

R

C 18573

. C 30649
.- C 10482
- 113- 209
© 131-1352
C'. 25370

[

'C 38825 ..

C 12264

195. 525

C', 37069

. BUSHING ~flange . .. ... . e et e AU
WASHER - 3/8%" ‘

C- 36817 ..

- C. 20005
138- 96
. C 26736
. C “16745

195-. 533

. BOLT - shoulder

131- 938 ..

C. 36823

111- 340

131- '938

111-7132

C 36838 -

- 131- '930 "
C 10898 -
141- .56 .,
'C 26033

13127 911

“ NUT. - 3/8'" flange lock

C 38839

..C.- 10821
132- 310

C 28105

COPIN - cotter 1/B7 X 177 oL e i '
. RING -.retaining .. h LT o

- WASHER - 3/8°" . ...... S AP P
- SPRING - compression. :
» BOLT - 3/8" -.18 x1-172" :

CNUT - 3787 - 168, . o0 el e e

‘BRACKET -'height adjust

- NUT - 1!2'7'chk‘ﬂange‘.'. T S S e

.PIN - clevis 1/2" x.1.2!

LINK - lift.......o.e U

* - 'RM42G' ROTARY MOWER .

" MOUNTING BRACKETS AND AXLE - -

FRAME - tOW ..o ...l e
SPACER - sleeve ' Lk

PULLEY - idler "V’ groove . ... .7 ........... e Lo

BRACKET - MOUNLING -+ -+ ..+« oo\ ot s e it
AXLE -tear .. ... .. e e
PIN - height adjust . .. :. .0 : ..., N DS
PIN - roli 3/18"".x 1"’ PP . ' Ll e
WHEEL -gauge ... ......0  .0L . .. ., ol v
WASHER.- 1/2" . ..., 00 0
BOLT - 3/8.x 3/4" carriage .. . ... .. ... ...
BOLT - 6/16'" x 3/4" carriage ... " .. ... ... L
BOLT - "J” N ' '

PIN -safety . ....... ....... O

LINK = @duSt & ... i ovoon oo oL
NUT - 5/16° - 18 flange lock . . . . . PR T

PIN - clevis. 172" x 1" .. i, ... .\, oals

S #
"
. ~
. .
—_—
x

o gy 1998

JPARTNO. DESCRIPTION® "~ = "~ . -~ . 7 . .7 . peaip .



e

10

‘_;’ - b , : HMMGH ROTARY MOWER -;'*
i - DECK BELTS AND BACKSIDE IDLER PULLEY -
|, =\ . i L ; -
']( ) . C ' 34718 . -COVER "deck belt LM
. L 1 - C 134719 ‘COVER ‘deck’ belt R.H. (shown) ....................................
‘ é .2 CC 28105 CRING.-retaining . ..t e e e e e e e e
S ‘3 "195- 533 . WASHER -#1/2"" . ... .. ......... RV s R PR S
SR 4 - 187-1036 ~ SCREW - 174" x 1/2'" self AAPPING . . oo e
.3 B, C 23358 ' BELT - drive {use with tractors model 3010 3012 3014 3016
. ; C <3018 and B020) <.k e e
%' 5 C 23808 . "BELT drive (use with tractors model 4014 4016 4018 and 4020)
i G ‘C- 26958 . | LINK -1ift (use with 3000 series tractors) .........................
7. . C 34739 LINK - jift {use with 4000 series tractors} T
K 8 . C 23948 BELT -.mower: deck ...........................................
: ) C. 31606 . - SPRING - tBASION .« v v v e e it e e s s
‘ 10 C 31500 ROLLER - anti- scalp, rear ..o........ PRI e -
1 C 31501 ' . SPACER-sleeve ..... .. ........ PR S
SA20 07 T111- 375 BOLT --3/8" - 16 x 3""'carriage. . ... ...... e e
-137, ' 7 131- 938 NUT-- 3/8" - 16 flange Iack S A PR e PR
- 14 ', C 44663* DECK-mower ........:.. O e
16 | ' C- 31608  .PLATE -idler ...... R P S I A S
16 .- C 12251 PULLEY - backside idler .. ... .. e P e
.17 0 " 111-- 366 . BOLT - 378" - 16.x1-1/4" carrlage ..... e . S
18 -.° .1956- 5625. % WASHER -'3/8".............%... MURTIN A
19 131-1362 . NUT - 3/8" - 16 flange 106K . .o, oot Vi
200 7 171- 371 . BOLT ;'3/8” 16 x 1 carriage ..... ..
21, C 14768 SPACEH sleeve e e P e e e
© 22 . 195- 105 .. WASHER: 1727 ... 0. ... ... . e e
- .23, . C -25,409'** DEFLECTOR - chute . .". . .. .. P P L
Lo LT, 24 0 C 28977 ¢ ROLLER - 7', front. . ... .. e e A S
o .2 28 . 'C.26405 '~ SHAFT -roller ;.. .. ... e e e Y
L 26 © '138: 106 ."PIN-roiI3/16”x21!2”' ..... e PP “
oL 2% .- Cor 10821 PIN - clevis 1/2” x 1" L. e e e e
R 195- 541/ WASHER-5/8"..........0.......
29 -: C 33709 " WHEEL - anti-scalp, front-. .. ... 0. .00 00 FR .
300 C 16745 BOLT - shoulder - . . ....... O
31"~ C 30849  WASHER -spacer ~..... ... IR e e
C32°0 o 111- 1101 BOLT. - 1/4" - 20 x 5/8" carnage....-.,.‘ .......... e '
.33 ¢ 131- 934 . NUT - 1!4” 20 flange ...... R e e A
S * for decks PIN 057105 thru 05?129 alsu order 2 of C315/80 straps
**NOTE I mterference exists between chute and motor tubes on 3000 senes
tractors order C42827 tube kit ‘
n :
,
. 8-3072-11 .

[o - ]

Cduly 1994 .




RIS TP

e, -

DHOON - OUTRGO BN ==

L _)f e

_PART NO.

" C 31495

C 31496
C 31497 .

T C’ 28105

" 195:

hodohon ocoooa6

18? 1036
23358*
. .23808*

;25703'
23810
23949

31606 -
31500 -
3150%
111- -375

113- 241.

131- 938
31507+
31526*
31535*

DECK BELTS AND BACKS!DE IDLER PULLEY o

533

44801 =+
44802 **
18315

‘23950"

. SPACER - sleeve

NUT - 3/8"" -

© 44661**

44659*
44657+ *

A s o, e =

-

OO0QO000

1114
. 195-

' 195-
32958

30766, .-
.30768 .

hodqob

. "195-
CO111-
131-

“

12251
366
525
131- 1352'-
1112 .371
C 14768-
105

- 31505
10821

NSS

--NSS

C 28977
541
132

- RM38. .
-RM4a4 .
“RM44GR - 010308167

- RM48

8307213

. 31608 -

'WASHER - 3/8""

44560

.911;.'

- MODEL RM38 FIM44 and FIM48 ROTARY MOWER

-,DEscmPnom . o Vr” L

L}

COVEH .deck belt. (RM48)
WASHER - 1/27 ... .. i v e

BELT - drive {use with 3000 series tractors) "
BELT .- drive (use with 4000 series tractors)
LINK - lift (use with tractors mode! 3010, 3012 3014, 3016
' 3018 and 3020

......................

SPRING - tensron

BOLT - 3/8°" -
BOLT - 3/8'" - ,
16 .flange lock . ... oL nan il SR
DECK - mower (RM38)- -shown ... 0. L L

. DECK - ‘mower (RM48) . . . .. A
- DECK-mower(RM44) . .. '...........0.............
" DECK -mower (RM38) .. -...:...0. T . o
PLATE -idler .. ......... S Ll

" PULLEY: - backmde.dmr ceee [ U

Lo s

16'x 1-1/4" carriagé ... . .z....... R

BOLT - 3/8" -

-

NUT -push . ... ..o, PRI

.ROLLER - 7**

BOLT - 6/18"" -
NUT 5/16" -

t. Use before PIN
. **Use PIN and after:

- 01 0303055
-'010307024.

~ 010307021 - -

........

CRING - retaining . ... PR ;..-..-......";.‘.' ..... .

jSCREW - 1/4"" x 1/2" self-tapping R e A
BELT - drive [use with tractors model 3000 serlesl
. BELT - drive {use.with tractors model 4000 series)

..................
..................
........................
------.-..---. ----

LINK - lift {use with tractors model 4014, 4016 4018 and 4020} e
. BELT - mowerdeck (RM38) .. '....... ... .. . .0 0L,

BELT - mower deck.(RM44)
BELT - mower deck {HM48). e R A

.......
..................................................

16 x“3" carrlagef. A S, e .
16'%°3" hex head . ...... 0o .

DECK - mawer (RM44): . [ ... e P
" DECK - mower (RM48).. .. ... .... e e e e e e

- NUT -3/8” lock . .. ...0.....00 ..., e, e
© BOLT - 3/8" 16 x*1"" carnage e T L
"SPACER - sleeve

.....

WASHER- 1/2""". ... . [..... SR L AT
DEFLECTOR - chute . ...\ .. ... A S
ROD -pivot .....,...... e T P

“SPRING -chute ._............ e
PIN - clevis 1/2" x 1" ... . .... e e ..
KIT - rear roller {optional) .~ .0 . :.......... e e
 BRACKET - rofler {order kit) . .-. . e S
.- BRACKET - roller {orderkit) ............ R

-----
......

T T T T T T

WASHER - 5/8"" ... ... ......
18x 3/4" carnage Saeaas e e
18flange Icck L I Py R

a4 s

S

. REQD -

N R E e

o guly 1994

e



- RM44 - 010307024
. RM44GR - 010308167 . ‘

. RM48 010307021 ' R
REF. -~ PART NO.. DESCHIPTION Ry _REQ

- 1. C 31582 "SCREW -,ldler adjust ... 1

2 C 14269 NUT - belt tension ..., .. . ..., . P e e e 21

3 C '31583 . WASHER -dished.'............... e PR e e . 2
4 "138- 2073 PIN - spiral 3/16" x 1-1/4"" . ..... P P Yo PR ‘2
. B . C +21942 - SPRING-tension.......... [P A
6 C 44672 | BRACKET -mounting ., ..................:.. e 1 .

7 C: 44676 .YOKE - adjusting {includes bushmg) e P TP R &
.8 - . 111- 366 . BOLT - 3/B"" - 16 x 1-1/4"' carriage, . .".'. . .. ... EPEL .1

9" C..16714 . BUSHING © .. ... . . e e e e e et .20
10 195- 525 . WASHER - 3/8" [ ... ... ... . i et e e et 1
11 . 131-1352  NUT - 3/8" 16 ﬂange head ....... ... . o 0Ll e i e e 8-
12 - € 44683 - FRAME -tOW .. ... ... i ..o P e 1
13 " 113-: 208 BOLT - 3/8" - 16 x 1- 1/4” ..................................... 1.
14 . C 16573 SPACER --SIGOV@ . . 7. .ouionoesnule e doaie i 4.
16 - " C- 44685 - ARM --idler .................. el PR e 1
16 113-.219 . BOLT-3/8" -16x2" ... .. .. P S, N DTS I
A7 C’ 37004 . WASHER -1/2° L i e el v 2
18 - 0 -J32- 310 ¢ - PIN -cotter 178" X 1% 0 e e e e e 2
19 “C - 25370 PULLEY - igler, “'vee”" groove . .. .. ... .«......%:.. e JRFLT -2,
20 -C "12264 - BUSHING-flange.........:...... T e 2
21 . .113- 209  BOLT-3/8" -16x1- 2" P P .
122 C 10821 - PIN:tclevis 127 X 1" o o e e e et e i -2
23 .7 € 28105 ' ‘RING —fetamlng ................................................. ‘2

RMQB RM44 RM44GR and RM48 ROTARV MOWER

031 581 MOUNTING BRACKET AND IDLER PULLEYS ASSEMBLY

-" USE BEFORE PIN: Coe
.-~ ' RM38-010308055

- - 7" RM44-010307024 =

. ' RM44GR-010308167

C44669 MOUNTING EI-'-IACKET AND IDLER PULLEYS ASSEMBLY

8.3072-15°

%" 4JSE PIN AND AFTER:
M38 - 010308055

4 | , -7 RM48-010307021
REF. PART NO. ‘DESCRIPTION .
1 C 31582 . SCREW -'idler adjust N S SO N
-2 . C 14269 NUT - belt tension : . . . | T S
3 . C - 31583 WASHER ~dished. . .. ... . . . . . .
T4 138-2073 . PIN - spiral 3/16" x 1- 1/4” ..................................
5, 2 C,021942 © SPRING -tension . ... . .. . ..o e
6" - €. 31885  BRACKET -mOUnting .. ... ...t in et
7.0 € 31582 YOKE-adjusting ........ ... ... bt o
'8 164- 51 . . SCREW - 3/8°" - 16 x 1" flat head socket [ P
89 .. 'C 14768 SPACER - SIREVE .. ... ...\ i T
10 ©.1856- 626  "WASHER - 3/8” .~ .. ... .. L S
11 " 131-13562 NUT - 3/8“—16flangehead'.........................,..‘... ;;;;
12 C 31593 ° FRAME-tow ............:....... e e e e e e e e
13- . “113-.208 BOLT - 3/87 -16'x 1- 1/4"..‘...L-..'.'. P
14 L '16573. SPACER -'sleeve ... ....:0........ P e
15 C 31595 ARM -idler .,........: e e e e e e e e
16, .- C 24182 BUSHING - flange .. ... .. P A PN
17 -, 195- 533 - WAS R - 1727 ... .. P A A S ’
18 - 132- .310 PIN - cotter. 1!8 x‘l"' ........... R J P M TR
19 + € 25370. ' PULLEY -idler; “‘vee’ groove .. ...\ ... ... oo, e
$20 - 0 C 12264 BU,SHING-‘ﬂange............ﬁ ....... e e e e e -
- 21 “113- 209 7 BOLT -3/8" - 16 x 1172 ... ... .. . .. .... D
22 € 10821 PIN --clevis 1/2" x 1" ..... e
23- o ¢ 28106 RING - retammg ............ T I e
o - 44688 - KIT - suspenSJDn (changes suspensmn to newer style) ........ e

- _- 4.-‘.“1‘ ‘ ' ,.'JQI\T?QSQ'

TARRNNNRNRNR SN SO SN =D a DN =

»

+ 9




35

N
- @
(O

PART NO.

B:3072-17 .

RM38 RM44. RMMGReand RM48 ROTARY MOWER .
REAR AXLE AND LEVELING LINKAGE C Y .

‘DESCR!PTION oL Read

al -C - 26682 WHEEL - gauge B’ L .. .. e e e e i, 2.
1 ‘'C 31498 WHEEL - gaugeS"....‘.. .......... T 2
‘2 C. 31499 . BOLT - shoulder . B AT S ‘2
3 .- 195- 541 - WASHER - 656"x1312".............. ............................ - 4
F: S 131- 930 TNUT - 1!2" S13Hange loCK .. .. e e e 2
5, . C 31578 ROD - level'adjust (RM38) ... ......0 0 .c.euuaiug--- e 1
5 © €7 31677 ROD - level adjust (RM44} (RM44GR) (RM48)‘ ..... BT R S S A
-6 131-,.838 NUT - 3/8" - 16 flange lock .......... O '8
7 . 132- 310 CPIN - cotter 1187 X 17 e e e e e e e e 2"
.8 . C -31880* STRAP .--connectar (for HM44GR bend lf reqwred) .......................... 2
' 8 C 44656*" STRAP -connector. . ........... ... ... e N R 2
* 9 ~-141< 64 - PIN- clevis 3/8” x 1" ... ... e e e e e e e 1
.9 - C - 10821 . ~ .PIN - clevis 1/2"* x 7!8“ ....... e e I e 2
10 " 195- 525 WASHER - 3/8" .. ... ... L U PR G 1
11 132- 320 PIN - Cottar B/32° X BI4% . i e e e e e e e 1.
12 . C. 31548 AXLE - mower (RM38) .. .. ... O 1.,
"12. C' 31547 AXLE -mower [(RM44).. . .. .. .. .. .. e e A e e e .1
12 C 31548 AXLE -mower {(RM48) .-............. N .
© 12 C. 44793 AXLE - mower (RMA4GR) . .. oo v i 1
13%, C 20005 PIN -locking « -« o oo v nn .. S e e e N
14 - C 10482 SPRING - compressmn ....................... e e 1
15 138- 96, PIN-roll37187" x 1" .......... T e e 1
16 " 111- 340 BOLT - 3/8” - 16 x 3/4"" camiage . .. ....... e e e UAR
16 121- 228 BOLT - 3/8% - 16 x 3/4" flange lock (RM44GR) .. ........ . ... vt o 2
17 C 15935 BRACKET - height adjust (RM38, RM44, RM4B) shown .................... 1
17 ‘C 34734 BRACKET - height adjust (RM44GR} . ............ T 1
18 111~ 132- BOLT -'5/16" - 18'x 3/4” carriage . . .. ... .. ..... PR 2
19 131-° 911 " NUT -65/16" - 18 flangelock .........:.. ..... O 2
20 . -C 37327* - BELLCRANK -leveling, (RMBB RM44 RM4B} ................. e e 1
21 195-. 533  WASHER - 1/27 .. .. . i i iiina s e e [ i 1
22 C. 31579 BRACKET - channel ........ e ettt aa e D e 1.7

) 23 113- 207 BOLT - 3/8"-16x 1" ..., .covinn. e O !

' 24 C 14768 SPACER --sleeve .o ... .0 ..t eeeenanan e e e 1
25 € 28105 RING -retaining .. ... ... .. iiahiia i et b 1
26 "131- 1352 ‘NUT --3/8” - 16 flange head .".......... e e s .

27 C  34735* BELLCRANK - leveling (RM44GR) e e e e L A ST |
27 .C  44667** BELLCRANK-IeveImg ........... e e e 1 -

' *USE BEFORE PIN: o e N
. **USE PIN AND AFTER . o - ‘ -
- AM38-- 010308055 e L . IR
'RM44 - 010307924 , o .
RM44GR - 010308167 , . :
: RM48 - 010307021 . o : s
5 SPINDLES AND BLADES

" REF. . PART NO. DESCFIIPT|0N - . L . ' . K L REQ'D
-1 NSS Lo '.HOUSING splndle (use C40722, 219 20 and (2)/016516) e e e e .3

2 L €L 28971 ) BEARING -spindle ............ ... .. .. i, e T )

3 C 10810 ' SPACER-bearing......... e P e e -3
-4 C 25542 ©~ ADAPTER -blade ,........... e e T . 3.

5 - € 31452 WASHER - 3/87 x'2V .. ....... e S .. 0 3

. 6 .192: 21 JLOCK WASHER - 3/ ... . i iaie s e dniae e eee ... 1B

A 113- 209 .;. BOLT -3/8" - 16 x 1-1/2" {use 35 ft, Ib or torque) BN I 3

"8 . C 31566 .. SPINDLE -outboard ...... .. L. ... ons e T T e 2

.9 'C .29431  "SPACER-spindle..:...... e i e e P AP .3

10 ‘C 31670 '+ BLADE-13-1/2" (RM38) .. ......... e e e PN " .3

- 10 C ' 31571 ' . BLADE - 15-1/2” {(RM44, RM44GR} N e e e 37
10 . C 31872 BLADE - 17" {RM48) .. ... ... ittt PRI 3 -
1 - 113- 206 BOLT - 3/8” - 16 x 3/4"" (use: 15 ft tb. uf torgue) . ... ... I e e 12
12 C 31558 * SPINDLE - center (RM38) .. .........0.. ... e N 1.
12 C‘ 31569 . SPINDLE - center (RM44, RMMGR} e i e e e e, e 1
12 ¢ ‘'C 31660 . SPINDLE - center (RM48) e T P S 1
13 C' 25544 SHIELD - bearing . ..... .. ... uooenona-- e e o -3
14 . . 219- . 20 ~F|1TING - Iubncatmn Y "“‘“28 {if used) e e e 0 8

July 1994




* REF. PART NO.
1 C 313856 °
‘2 C' 25687
3" € 25689
4« 187-1036 .
5- .. C 28977
6 - .C 26405
7 132- 310
8- C 28976
9 ' . C 25620
10 . 113 447
11 . 1312-930
12 . 192- 21
13 - 131: 938
© 14 . 195- 541
16 C .26653. .
18 113- 262 -
17, .C.. 26958 -
SE C. 10821
19 - 195- 533
20. .C 10898
21 . C 27731
22 . 138~ 106
23 .C. 27730.
23" C. 44872
b
#\
- 8-3072-19 .

RMBO ROTAHY MOWER

DECK BELTS AND DECK COVERS

SHAFT -

" NUT - lock 1/2°" hex flange

BELT -
BOLT - 3/8”

LINK - mower lift 8"

roller

B DESCREPTION

DECK mower 60" (1 520mm)
. BELT - spindle drive"

" .GUARD - deck .belt
. .SCREW - 1/4’* -

16 flange lock:

.......................................
............................
f .o

,.. .....................

© . PIN - ‘cotter 1/8” x 1'
ROLLER - 2-1/2"" x 2- 3!8"' 163 5 x 60 32 mm} rear |
. SPACER sleeve

L

" LOCK WASHER - 3/8"". (eariy productmn)
" NUT - 3/8" -
WASHER - 5/8'

..........

e

sy 'mower drlve

..........................................

PN - cl_ews...'. L A e Gt h e
PIN - retaining, special
SPACER .- sleeve
" PIN .- roll 3/16"" x 2-1/2"
. WHEEL - anti-scalp {use before PIN 010308212}
. WHEEL - anti-scalp (use PIN 010308212 and after) ,

.........................................
I T T I I T T T Y

......................................

O Y T

..........

19

REQ'D .

a
e

" July 1 994



W00~ OF €N B G N —

o,
L TP,
W -
e
f

.REE) ¥

e

d

PART»:,NO

‘¢ ‘31396 .

111- 340

©192- 21
137- ;938 .
C ' 20005
" C 10482
. 138-. .96
. € 15935 "
S111- 132
193~ 29.
131- 911
C 26384

141- - 4

- 132- 321

195- 525

132-.310°

C 25682
C. 25683
113- 447
. 1312930

C 31397

.C 31399
" NSS

NSS

C 16573
"111- 366
131-1352
T 31401
"C 26394

C 17597

¢ 26390

138- 108
C 25370

. C." 12264
" 113- 209
..NSS
C 24182 "
" C 19502

RM60 nomnv MDWER '. L L g

AXLE AND MOUNTING BRACKETS
(use before PIN-01030601 s) '

DESCR[PTION o

. AXLE - rear ‘ cee
. BOLT - carrlage 3!8” - 16 X 3!4”

. LOCK WASHER - 3/8"" (early productton}
NUT - 3!9” - 16 heéx, fIange Iock )
L PIN -locking ... ..o e e B
. SPRING -tension ... ....... .0 . e il .‘/-

PIN - roII. .

---u---.-----,v-----.m.-.-.--....,........,.....‘

BRACKET - height adjust ......... e N A SR
BOLT - carriage 5/167" - 18 x 3!4' e e s Lo

LOCK WASHER-- 5/16” . ... ... .. .. ST R S A
'NUT : /16 - '

18 flange lock . ... . .... ..

........................

LINK -rack arm ... . oot e e

 PIN- cotter 1/8" x 1"’ ......
WHEEL - height adjust :

~ PIN-- clevis 3/8" L. ... ... P S N .
- PIN'- cotter 3/32" x 1" . ...... P T S
* WASHER - 3/8" . ....... e e S S :

SPACER - sleeve ..... ... .

BOLT - 1/2" -

NUT - lock "1/2"* = 13 hex fIange T e T P S

BRACKET -

" CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY . ... ... iu o ie ity il

front'mounting . . ......... PR

LINK - tow R.H. {shown) (use C44538 kith ..o ... IR
LINK - tow L.H. {use C44538 kit) ... A e Ce

e

. SPACER - sleeve . ... 0. ... ..... T i
- BOLT -'¢arriage-3/8"" - 16 x" 1- 1/4”

' BRACKET -

idlerpulleys. .\ ... e .. .

ARM -idler pulley .. /... ... i

.. BEARING - Sl@eVe-, . .« oo v v vt T T T s
SHAFT - pivot, pulley arm ... .0 ol s cn v a7 e e i e

BUSHING -

OPIN -l 3187 X 251127 e e e e
.-'-PULLEY—rdIer...'...-....‘...'.‘ ........... e e

pulley . ....... PR e e e e

BOLT - 3/8"-16)(1 /2" hex . ..ol e e "
(BELL CRANK - (use CA4538Kit) . ... ;.o
BUSHING-ﬂange et e T e .

BOLT -

]

;37 C..26033 PIN-adjust.............c..oo.- S iui... SO
38 .. 195- B33 . - WASHER- /2" .. ..o ...l e
39°° €. 10898 | PIN-safety. . .. ........ceoiaioait S, e

'40 . C 16573 ° ~SPACER-sleeve......... i e PO ST

"41 - 113- 207 . .BOLT-3/8"-16% 1" hex-.... e . VoLl
42, . C- 26890 . . SCREW - idler adjust . .. .. ST S TR

43 . 138- 92 ©  PIN-roll 3/16" x 3/4" .. ... .. .. DD e

ol
[

C 2563856

. .C_ 10821
48 © | “C 10883
131- 938,
C 44638

8-3072:21

PIN - clevis.

.PIN - safety
- NUT - 3/8'" - . . . . . .
© LINK.~ rock arm B P e e e e ’

‘44 - C 14289 ' .. NUT - adjust, special . ... . . .. A S .
45 c 222%&”1 SPRING - tension .. ...... ;... ... 0l
CLINK - develer | .0 i e e e i

L P D

16 flange head ...... e R e e -

. ST July 1994,

6
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
3
2
2
8
7
2
2
2
4
1
1
1
1
2
. . ‘ 2
+ -NUT - lock 3/8" - 16 hex flange e e 4
‘ i
"
2
1
1
2
2
2
1
2
1
1
3
3
2
2
1
2
1
1
1
2
1
2
1




22

s .

CHNDO PN

, REF.

'.PARTNO

c. 31395

111- 340 . °
192: 21
.131- 938 .
© . C 20005
C 10482
‘138- - 96

C. 15935

C111-132
193-. 29

131-- 911,

. C 26384,
141- . 4

132~ 321

195- 525
-132- 310

C 25682

113- 447

©131- 930

C 44519
31399
44523

C

C .
' C". 44524

C

. 16573

"111-, 366
131-13562 :
'C 31401

C 26394

C 17597
'C 26390

138- 106

€ .256370
C 12264 -
' 113- 209

C 44526

C 24182

,-C .18502°
.C 26033°
195- ‘533
C 10898 -
C .16573 -
. 113 207
© C. 26890
.. 138- 92 .
.. C. 14269 |
C 26386
C 26385 . .
.. C. 10821 .
'C 10883 °

131- 938

C 44529 .

C 44530

. 187-1036
C 44638 .

. 8-3072-23

. ROD.

AXLE AND MOUNTING BRACKETS
' luse PIN 010306016 and’ afterl

. SPRING - tension-".

PiN - roll

. WASHER .3/8"
" PIN - cotter 1/8" x
_ . \WHEEL - height adjust
".)C 25683

RMGO ROTARY MOWER

DESCRlPTlON
“AXLE - rear

BOLT - - carriage 3/8 - 16 x 3/4”
Lock WASHEH 3/8°" {early productlon) , -
NUT .- 3/8" - 16 hex flange lock . ... oL / cee e e
-PIN - locking

..........................

....................................................

13 % 3-1/2

.....................

‘18 flange lock -

'

; BRACKET - height. ad}ust
_BOLT - carriage. 5/16" - 18 x 3!4
VLOCK WASHER - 5/16'"
NUT - 5/16" -
LINK - rock arm
PIN - clevis 3/8"”

.................................

--------.-------------.4.-.-....‘.‘.'..........Z
...............................................
............................................

........................................

SPACER -sleeve. ... ..........
©..BOLT - 142 - .
‘NUT - lock 1/2"" - 13 hex flange .-
- CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY !
.. BRACKET - front mounting

LINK - tow R.H. {shown)

.....................
........................................

CLINK.-tow LH...veo oo B AT

SPACER - sleeve-.. ......... .. ... e P et | R

. BOLT - carriage 3/8" -

" NUT - lock 3/8" -

BRACKET -

ARM - idler pulley
- BEARING - 'sleeve
SHAFT - pivot, pulley arm’_
PIN - roli 3/16" x 2- 1.’2”‘ ‘
idier

PULLEY -

- "BUSHING -

..BOLT- 3/8" - 16 x 1-1/2"" hex . IR
BELL CRANK ... ... e e B B

. BUSHING -

BOLT -*"J"
PIN - adjust
. WASHER - 1/2"
PIN. - safaty .
SPACER - sleeve

idler pulleys

16 hex flange

16 x 1-1/4°"

...................
.............................

PUIEY - o e e Cell

flange ..

..............

...................................................

BOLT - /8" - 16 x 1"

SCREW - idler adjust
PIN - roll’ 3/16” x 3/4"
-.NUT ‘adjust, speclal
SPRING tension
LINK - leveler-
PIN -clevis. . ...... .
. PIN. - safety

NUT - 3!8"

hex e e e e

..................

...................

B T

PIN - retainer
: _SCREW - 1/4" -

20 X 1/2” self~tap

............

lJNK-rockann,: ...................... R P

23

REQ'D

R A AN SN ST S NaNRNWO A SN AR RN AN 2 ANN S S IR ANNNORINNWRNRNN S = =003 =

" July 1994




P . A
PN N S

S
oy
9
=

| 8:3072-25

RMGO ROTARY MDWER

PULLEYS BLADES AND SPINDLES

1 .
o

s

"= Use before PIN: 010308001 ,
= *Use PIN 010308001 and after

- 25

" REF. . ." PART NO. . DESCRiPTION ‘ . . REQ'D
1 C. 31393 BLADE ..o o ih e P J A R
.2 113- '268°  BOLT - 3/8" - 16x718” hex B R PTIPUT : S
3 . 131-1218. NUT.-lock 3/8" hex ..............] R e Ll PR 6
4 - "113- 206 BOLT-3/8" -16x 3/ hex .. ....:... ..ot oo o). 4
5 - C ‘31394 BRACKET - belt ‘adjusting, deck . ..............n. .. ... . ..., 2.
6 C 25781 " SPROCKET - spindledrive. .. .. ... .4
¢ 7,  C 25642. WASHER - belt retaining, spemal .................................. 2
- 8 - G 28972 WASHER .. e e e i ey .4
9 ;C 25643 .SPACER-spindle ................. ... ... vl ST
.10 .. - 126-.° 16 . KEY - Woodruff#93/16 X347 i L2
11- ~C 25644 KEY >square .....:...... ..., ... O S .
"12 C ' 25645  PULLEY -drive....:..... T A PP 1
13 131-1331  NUT -lock 3/4" hex ...... e e -3
14  111- 371 . BOLT - 3/8 -16 x 1" carriage .. "\ ......W.... 0 ... . e 8. .
15 - - 131~ 938 "'NUT - 3/8" flange lock . . . .. ... 8:
16, 123- 101 * . BOLT --5/16" - 18 x 4" hex . -2
17 C 25543 SHIELD - bearing . . .« .« oot ot e e e e e e et 3 -
18 C..25829 ~ SPACER -sleBve ...\ . ... ... i sedn e it b2
.19 C 25688 ° SPRING - COMPression [ ...ic....... i, oouen.viuiinn s, 20
‘20 ., 185-, 620 WASHER - .312"" |.D. x .88" O. D. PRI AP T 2
21 129- 102" NUT-5/168"hex ...........0. P S 4
22 . 131- 176 NUT -lock BB hex. ......oo...v... ... R N 2
23 *C 25627 -SPINDLE - center A
24 -C 25632 SPINDLE-R.H. .[....... e L S, SRR 1
25 C 25635 ' SPINDLE-LH................ L. e adeen T e 1
.26 " NSS* . HOUSING - center- splndle luse, C40722 and 219-20) ... 8. b P : 1
26 ..C 40722** HOUSING -centerspindle. . .. .0 . v oo RN
27 - NSS* HOUSING - outward spindle’ fuse’ 040955 and 219- 20) ... P -2
27 - C 40955** HOUSING - outward spindle . ...........00.... L e 2
28 ©C 16516 - .RING - retaining ", ....... e O TSP R -
29 ~ C.-28971 . BEARING -spindle ... ..... L e e A 6
30 -~ 'C 10810 | SPACER-spindle bearing .. ... ...0.. .%o o .. et e '3
.31. . C 25541 " SPACER-spindle............ T U S B
32 219- . 20 . FITTING - Iubncatlon 1/4” 28 (if usedi T |

Y

~July 1994



REF.

DOONOARWNN= =

600060

SB3BG SB48 SNOW BLDWER -

AUGER HOUSING CHUTE CONTHOL AND LIFT ASSEMBLY

‘PAHTNO.‘

31899
17776
29877

129- 163

192-° 21

131- 938
"132- 300
111- 371

Y 111- 340

195-. 525
- C 15248

C. 16940
13- 1
131-1102°

*111- 340

' C 28263 .
C 22774-

C :'15334
111-" 132
192- 20
131 911

.132- 332

C 24644
C 24643

. C' 24840

195-2134
195- 541

C 17775

13- 412
195- 534

C. 25580
4.131-1182 .
. C 31995

. 8.3072-27

31900
17878 -

. 10898

 ARM-- lift

fnescmpno

“HOUSING - auger 38" (SB38G). .. ....- PP ". .
HOUSING - auger 48" (SB48) .
BLADE - snowblower ($B48)

BLADE - snowblower (SBBBG}
SCREW - chain adjust

PIN - safety

- NUT.- 3/8"" -

NUT - 3/8"

* PIN - cotter’

BOLT - 3/8" x
BOLT - 3/8" -

SKID - shoe

NUT - lock 1

N

NC hex ZP.
18" 'x 7/8"

. . 1
I T e T T T e e R

" BOLT - 1/4" x 1/2” NC hex ZP '

BOLT - 1/2*" x 1 3!4” NC hex
WASHER'- 1/2" ’
BUSHING - pivol & ..o s i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

2

..................................................

1"" NC carriage
16 x 3/4" carriage
' 'WASHER - 3/8" ZP {early productlon}
- CHUTE :

\me1994“n~:>'

R

I I T S T T T
................................

" LOCK WASHER - 3/8" 'zb'(éér'h} b'rc;cidc'n'o}xi """"""""""""

.........................

...................................
..................................
..............................

...-.........-..--.---.._-.,.-....‘...... .............

.................................

. NUT - lock 1/4"" NC hex ZP .. .... N S AP S I AP
" BOLT - 3/8" x 3/4’* NC carriage ' Ve . '
- WASHER - dished 25/64 x 1/ O.D.".. . "

. WINGNUT - défiector locking .. .
BRACKET - chute holddewn'
BOLT.-.5/16" x 3/4°" NC carriage’.
LOCK WASHER k- 6/16'" ZP (early productlon) e
NUT - /16" NC hex ZP flange.......... e e P
" PIN - cotter 3/32"" x 1- 1/2” - ' '
CRANK - chute

..................................
........................................

.....................................

-+ROD - chute, control . e e A L. ,
COlIL - chutecontrol.......................'. ...................
WASHERn‘I 3/16"x21/4" ZP o [ e
WASHER 21/32” x 1- 5/16” ...... P -

27

"REQ’D




28"

SPE A
P H i N

‘- d’-"-\-

N U G,

REF.

, 4
1 C 28277 FLANGETTE“.............................._.... ............
2 C 28817 BEARING . ... et e e e e
-3 111--132 BOLT - 5/16»x3l4"NCZPcamage...‘............ .............
4 . . 192- 20 LOCK WASHER - 5/16"* ZP {early productlon} AR TIEREEREREY v
‘B S 131-. 911 'NUT : 5/16"" NC hex ZP flange lock .
-6 C 28209 BRACKET -bearing.......:.......... R S PR
T “138-. 81 _ PIN-roll 5/32" x1-1/2" ... .......... L I ;
-8 113-.206 °~ -BOLT - 3/8" - AB X 34 e R
-9 0 192-. 21 . LOCK WASHER - 3/8'% (early productlon) ........................
10+ 131- 938 - NUT-3/8" -16flangelock . .. ......... e et
a1 -.C 18183 CHAIN -auger drive 75 pitches #40 roller chaln, ................... s
o ~C 28982 * LINK - connecting #40 . . . .. SN T '
- C 28984 ‘LINK - roller #40 . . ... . ....... S AU SRR [
12 C '28983 . -LINK - offset #40 . .., ...... .. e e e e e e
13 . 138- 138 PIN - roli 1/4" - 11/2 .....
14 . - NSS ° _ COLLAR - locking (included with item. 2) ............................
.15 ‘C . 31907 . -SHAFT - drive (SB38G):......... P e e :
15 ., . C 31908, SHAFT - drive (SB48) . .. ~. ........... e
16 . C. 31953 . PULLEY - drive shaft- .: ......... S S PR
17 'C 25205°  AUGER - 38" (SB38G) .. .. P A
17 .+ - .C'"25853  AUGER - 48" (SB48) ........
18 C 25840 ' ,SLEEVE-bearing........... ST PSS -
.19 C - 28971 ‘BEARING - @uger .. ...i. ...\t sein FP
20 C 25841 - SHAFT -stub.....
21 " 195- 522 'WASHER - spacer 3/8" ... ...l Lt il
22 . 121- 226 . BOLT -'3/8" x 1" NC héx (use lock sealant on threads) flange lock ...
- 237 C. 186109 - SPROCKET - auger (is welded to auger) e PR
P S
{
AN

 83072:29

PART NO.

SB3BG SB48 SNOW BLOWER
AUGEH AND DRIVE ASSEMBLY

DESCH[PTION '

29.

toguy1994



‘ ss'sge.séw_sniov'vmbwenﬁ S e
T P © o ob T . UBELT AND IDLER ASSEMBLY

i .
: - e o O A ) "REF. ' PART NO.. .. DESCRIPTION- . =~ o ... . REQD
o) o E . : ‘ - " 113- 206 BOLT - 3/8" x 3/4” NC hex ZP . ... ' ' ‘
193-" '68  -WASHER - 3/8" internaltooth ©..... . ..o .. ... Lo
C 25370  PULLEY - idler 4"

" 132- 318 PIN -.cotter

.C" .16870 - SPRING -idler ...... o ' _

C. - 31918. 'ARM -idler ., .

..............................................

"C 16714  BUSHING -idlerarm. .. ........ ... .o couoaen 0
.C 31913 ' ‘FRAME -idler..... ... .. e

1
1
1
1
1
1956-. 633 WASHER - 1/2" ZP ... ...... N e e T
L 1.
1
1
1
1
1

CONO U A WN =

10 - C° 26090 PULLEY - backside idler 4" .. .0 ... ......, .. .. [P SN e
11 S 113-:410° BOLT-1/2" x 1-1/2" NChex ZP..,....... e e e
12, . 131-1182 . NUT - lock. 1/2" NC hex ZP '
‘13 + C 23949 ' “BELT - (use with 3000 series tractors) 76-1/2"

....................................

Ce ., 13... C 23539 . -BELT - (use with 4000 series tractors) .. ...........7.... .. ... ..
- e .14 195- 103 WASHER - 3/87 ... ..... S A DU

4

'

> . N P T L S sso7i3t L LT Juy 1994
* TN ' ".—, ! ‘:-‘ : CUN 0 S ' ' : . . o . ",'.' . L Lo o . o . S - .




. ILLUSTHATED AS VIEWED,

FFIOM RIGHT REAR .

REF.

CRNDORWWRON ==

| 8:3072:33

nnnnqhn

" PART NO..
C. 16524
C 16525

.C 10871
C 14440
111- 203

111- 132,

1982- . 20",
131 911
C 16805
'C 22741
.. C 25876
"111- 371
192- 21

129- 103

-~ C. 10888
113 713, .
131-1112

¢’ 16529

185- 541
132- 310

C 10898
- . 141: 56
C 12975

129- 105 -

25571*
44287
23713

. 23841
25382 .

T 113-417

192- 23

23702%
44221%*

UB44, UB54 UTIL]TY BLADE

' DESCRIPTION g .
BLADE - 44'* shown (UBA4} .. [ ...t e

BLADE --54"' (UB54) ..

EDGE - 54" (UBB4) .. ................ ™~ ... ‘
BOLT - 5/16'"'x 1" NC.rd. hd. square neck S
BOLT - 5/16°' -'18 x 3/4" carnage
LOCK WASHER - 5/16°" (early productlon)

NUT - 5/16""- NC hex

SKID
BOLT - 3/8"

PIN - lock ..
BOLT - 3/4"" x 1 -3/4"" NC hex

* Use before PIN:
**Use PIN and after: -+
UB44 - 020307007
UB54 - 020308001

e .

NUT - lock, 3/4° NChex ........ P N SV R
. ROD - frontpiv’ot.-..’.,......l,.ﬁ...-....'..,.;‘..'...I,‘....:.‘.;..
. WASHER - 5/8" . . ‘

" CPIN - cotter 1/8" x 17 ... . oLl L
PIN - safety ...... T e

R R

'BLADE BRACKETAND!JPFASSEMBLY

=~

...-.-.--..,-----..... ..................

SPRING - blade. ... .. PP S T
‘BRACKET - plvot ........ B RO “

* NC rd. hd. squiare neck .......................

-LOCK WASHER K e e .
- NUF-3/8" NChex ................ e e L

.........................................................

-------------------------------------------------

‘HN—dwm1Q”x13m”; ....... S PP ST
" WASHER - 3/4” ID x 1- 1/8 ' . )
NUT 1/2" hex ..'......0... R S S D W
:BRACKET - blade fift ..... .. .............. e i '
BRACKET - balde fift .. ... ........ T U
BRACKET “'mounting .+ ... ... it i
BRACKET -mounting ... ...0.... oo, .. P

: ROD-rearpwot.,.....I'.-...' ..... B 2T e
ROD - lift oo\ 6 i PRSI e e DU
PLATE - adapter lift bracket. . ....... e e e .'I e
BOLT - 1/2" x1-1/4" hex . ........ T
LOCK WASHER - 1/2 .. ... e e e e e e

' 'EDGE - 44"(us44:...f%é%ﬁ::fﬁ:ﬂiﬁgﬁfﬁ[f}fﬁiﬁ""f'f"'""' .

.....-'-...g......‘-...n ...........

33

2
2
2
q
.
o1
1
4
"5
2
2
421,
4‘2-
1
.1 .
1,
-1
1‘4
A
2
..2.
L2

. July.1994 .



" Rer.

10 C 25114
11 . - 113- 103
12 . - 7195- 521,
13 - 131- 176
14 .C 28438 .
15 . -.C- 28439
16: . C 28440
17 .C 36792
18 Cc 30773
19 C 34771 -
20 C 34781
21 ‘C’ 33709,
22 .+ C_.16745 .
23 195- 533
24, 113- 417
26 .. 131- 938 -
26 C 32400
27" C .36796.
.28 - 114-.132 .

..8-3072-36 .

PART NO.~

1 .. 'C. 34783
2 C 28436
3 113-, 102
4. 131- 911..
-5 . C 28434
6 . C 32101
7 ‘c 29871 -
8. ©'167- - 88
9. C 24610

- 'HINGE - cover

GUARD -

CHUTE -
.CHUTE -
CHUTE -
“WHEEL

lower chute’

middle ... .. D e RPN P . L
JOWRT © it v v e e e et e e e L
upper .Ul e
- antiscalp . .-. .. .. [ . P

BOLT-- shoulder . . ..

BOLT -'1/2 -
CNUT -.3/8"" 2 16 ﬂange lock , s . ‘
GUARD -bag .. ... oo BT T o OO S PR
‘DEFLECTOR - chute © ' RO
.BOLT 5!16"

13 x 1-

18 x 1

..................................................

18lock ... .4 P U

BAG-grass........... E
_."ROD - bag, support ' ' ‘
- . TUBE - retaining

..............................................

p—

18 x 3!4” carnage

. SEAL chute..- ........... TP e e
" SPRING WASHER - Belleville : PR
“BOLT - 5/16"" -
. WASHER - 5/18"’
NUT -.5/16" -

.........................................

WASHER - 1/27" *00 ... .. .. B S SRS
VA L

'BGA42G BAGGER 3B
 BAGGER ASSEMBLY . . =~
' 'DESCRIPTION aéo.’D
. FRAME - mountlng‘........-..................-....... ......... . 1
+  BRACKET - retaining, hopper e e T S 1
BOLT - 5/16" x 3/4" ... ..., P S 4
NUT . 5/16"" flange lock . .. .. ... .. (R S UAR
rFRAME SUPpOrt LDl st e sl
COVER bagger e e e e e T

) q';m"_;m._i_i__a_‘x'_.__.;.N‘M‘&NR'N.[:.—-:‘—I—\—'

July 1994



" NEEP CLEAR

OPERATE MOWER ONLY

' CONTACT CAN INJURE! ' '_2‘ © v} 'WITH DISCHARGE CHUTE

GHASS CATCHER IN PLACE,
DEBRIS MAY CAUSE INJURY

. GUARD/COVER OR COMPLETE -

.36 .
A DANGER ‘
@ SPINNING BLADE FLYING DEBRIS SPINNING BLADE

' SEE OPEHATORS MANUAL BEFBRE
ATTEMPTIHG TO 'CLEAR PLUGGED

DISCHARGE CHUTE.

{CONTACT WITH BLADE CAN RESULT IN

"SERIOUS INJURY.

. D EHUT DFF ENGINE.
REMCVE KEY, WAIT FOR
ALL MOTION 10 STOP
BEFORE INSTALLING CR
ADJUSTING BELT

DTURN KEY COMPLETELY &
COUNTER CLOCKWISE. .

. DINSTALL BELT OVER
+ PULLETS AS SHOWN QNLY
GNE 0 DEGAEE TWTST
< OF THE BELT MUST BE
BETWEEN EACH PULLEY

+ 4 TURN KEY ,
. CLOCKWISE UNTIL GAP .

BETWEEN 5FRING CO1L!
' 1S EQUIVAL ENT TD WIRE
DIAMETER

5) CHECK THE SPRING

et
DELREASE * BETWIEM SPRNG  CORS

Wt BETAEEM GOILE  AkD
DAILY FOR CORRECT LSt 45 RN D
' QAP ADJUST WHEM .
NECESSARY ~ ° on o
CIH0h

OUNTER

BLADE ALIGNMENT AND BELT TENSiUN
D TIGHTEN mu'. WUT AQAINST WASHER AND SPACER.

ﬂ LOCSEN FOUR SPINDLE HOUSING MOUNTING NUTS ON THE UNDERSIDE
. OF THE MOWER FOR FREE SLIDING MOVEMENT OF ASSTY.

* RHALIGN BLADES SUCH THAT ADJACENT BLABESAHEFERFBH‘,\'CI.ILARW B
EACH OTHER AS SHOWH IN !LLDE ALIGNMENT DIAGRAM.

% ADJUST THESE NUTE ™ OBTAJNABAP BETWEEN HEADDF BOLT ANB '
BRACKET, AS.

' RGAPVIID’THTD!EEQUH.TOTHDCKNESSOF TMC‘I'OH lﬂNI‘I’!DH KE\‘ Use’
XEY AS & GAGE.

« B TIGHTEN FOUR SPINDLE. HDUS{NO MOUNTING NUTS SECURELY. ., *

' TG e
MEMONT REY A w1
FOM ALL WG HICH 10 8108+

- " WRFORE METALLMG RELI ¢

PR el L e N 12
AnibTs DR
N

+ AQTATE 1 7 sfsr CLkn
WA AND EECLAC LT
0 THE PR (GAOET KREM

© 3 DOUSE CHECK AT THE
DL G PP AUD

« EEACR PLEY wite DY
O WIGIOREL TwesT

o
CACH Py AHG v ELERS
¥ OLLAS. AHO FUAT O ERS

‘1 PROFIRLY SNSTALL RAGGER AND CHWAUITH
BEFONE STARTING MOWER BIE OFEA.
ATOAS MANUAL FOR FURTHIR

. “ PINCH PDINT. POSITION. REMOVING PiN AI.LDWS BLADE

gt

KEEP HAHDSAND FEET CLEAR OF THIS AREA.

THIS PIN LOCKS BLADE IN FIXED DOZING

OR| .

SNOW REMOVAL LBE. STORE PIN INHOLE | .
+ AND SECURE WITH SAFETY PIN.
%EOE"MBANUAI. FORCOMPLETEINSTRUC- |

4 Acaution

’ FLYING DEBRIS. - |—.
|.mmnum--mmm® H

o
s
3
=]
H
=]
=
m
e,
z
-y

CUTTING HEIGHT ’

ATTACHMENT '
/ DRIVE CLUTCH -

DRIVE BELTINSTALLAT!ON |

‘4 ) 'REF.-  PARTWNO..
o C 31494
2 .. C 12519 .
'3 ' '321-8210 -,
.4 .. 'C.31086.
* .5 - C 31087
‘6 C, 42578
7. C 31409
8- 321-6263
9 ~321-3932
10 . C 32093
11 C 31896
12: C 36800
13 - C, 31088
14 C 31089
15 'C 31090, -,
| AT
L
Ao
8-3072-37

Y . . ‘ , E
F

ROTARY MDWER SNOW BLOWER UTILITY BLADE .

DECALS

]

DESCR!PTEON .
DECAL mower drive belt’ (RMBE RM44 HM44GR RM48) CO .

DECAL - 'NO STEP” (RM38,' RM42G.. AM44, RM44GR, RM48, RMBO}

DECAL -

DECAL -
DECAL -
DECAL -
DECAL
DECAL -

' DECAL -
"DECAL. -

- DECAL -
. DECAL -

. DECAL -
. DECAL -

DECAL

cutting height {(RM38, RM44, HM44GR AMa8, RMB0)

flying debris (RM38, RM42G, RM44 RM44GR, BG42G, RMSO).
Splnning biade tRM.?.B RMAa4, HM44GH RM48 MHSO) .........
mower drive belt (RM60) . . ... .~ .. .. e
'spindle drive belt (RMB0O) . ... ... .. ... .c...i. .. ......5 .

‘cammercial’” (RM60) ... .. ... ... R S .

*“Caution’’ Pinch point (UB44, UBE4} ........................
“Ingersoll’” (UB44, UB54, SB38G SB48)
belt drive {SB38G, SB48)

mower drive belt (RM42G}
caution (BG42G)
danger _ (BG42G)
cutting helght {RM4ZG) .......... Ll

.................

"

37,

- REQ'D

[P PO I QN X, T g P (L

T July 1094




oo - 5177 44004 SN A~ - 831133 —~ 33626 1197409939263600714211 23157
1112291311822221991llBlll4813244115273311122122211114213111321312521132,

NO.

.5971377?13513135731375577591771375957135395717359133197?575757733755579_
.12222 111221122311233 NI 122 —~ 11221112 32331223221 oo 2 33223 -

o NO.

T
u
1
w
S
o.

,,f700000066666611lll55123666667777889999991280027777738681136223335366111.
L A S N A DOWOANONOAD D I P I T 00000000000000000014561111144413220011000000577111.
23333333333333333333 112222222222222222222244444444792211 111111111999.

___~_______q___‘___q—__nﬁ“H___mumwﬂ_ﬁ_“g_____________q__L______________
llnl.l.l—].l._llllllllll1]1333333333333333333333333333333333113366999999911111
.1111lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll1111222222222222233333.
.111llllllllllllllllllllll11111111111lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

PART
NO.

. . N ‘n. - - i
291 .7790 1772 2318 28 7070 067 23 22401903 44447 ,25 2 32148 9 B

122711211213121211211122424117222622 NN OAAAANNO 15523&319913323

51511177555155755779999957759775573333333331373331755555733919371379353
13111113332333 o l..122333222222122llllllllllllllll 112222333

NQ~

PAGE REF."
-NO.

L

_‘, 12222222223.
’ ' T OMmMMImmEm Mo MO
99998953113026025357358968449672581793469008857913726359112211111111112
2.000711347887990001112233590069225728122223633555666778889007
,777377777773778888888888890001379522555555566666666666667888__________;,
S S R T S R D DD O DO O OO DO O O O - T I - OO N st s sttt S S S R A A e et
L IO M MM MM MM M OmmmEE MmO MmN i gt A S A At S S A S A A A A A A A
.CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCClllllllllllf
5 - N *- - .

PART
NO

i

'NUMERICAL INDEX -

Heaak-Jdte . .1166.. ’ OO0 FEHINCNNNCNN OO0 ™~ ’ S 1 Vo BT o0 o T SRR 0175 RN Vot o Tan TV SRR g IV o
511111511 22227Sllll1211llzlllllllllal11552811367119911111118613162521

NO.,

h-
77777955131131377733377131333337777777777777?5555555131377799L197755737.
33333122222222231311111llllllllllllllllllllllll111111111322223322333 1..

. . PAGE - REF.
" NO.

- tl - .67890534557991192456789001157656788906012679022359356688690783835310185;
R - LEOADOCOAAOOCOAROOONMANOANOOOCCO MM HH FINLNO O [~ [~~~ 00000 OARMOOONNO OO HINANSO NN -
T O OGOOMM MMM St HH I D N LALALN N LN NN WO WA LNND N O N DN NN NN IO W00 D DA A YO HH GV
, ) ) W lll]llljllllllllllJlllll]Jll]llllllllllllllll11111111111111111111222223
, A nu 33333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333
P

NCCCCCCC?CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC.

 ~OONNOOINNGR N NN M~ MmN O . g - oG- dN o - ow T Y-
3211144442222261144611223222226115211122221288235 —, 9373331831346728921

NO.

..37113131313131999131979991355797955555977597591399997757917777555535535
2 32222222222111 221l i 11111222333332 122 211112221 32 l A —~ 13

PAGE REF.
- NO.

.u30044556600445536008860155555593746890711112267772341317999356814667883.
OOMODODODRARAODINMARINIDMMOSOODOOW M MM O S b [~ B [ P 1= 1 [~ 1 0 0 ML P~ O 0N 0 09 K F O DADDDH ™

L. oCOommmmmmmmem S F O DD OGGM A A A A AN S S H P O NARNT N NN TN MAT HHO OO~ -~ P~ D e
- D000 D WO DD ADD D A SO P M~ 60 G0 30 00 80 000D (0 (3 S A0 00 A0 QI N O N W WP XWX AR OQ OO 0O OOGROOCOO0
.Mo222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222223333333 sl el
PNCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC CCCCCCC

Lo

s

4
s

oo N -~ 324 wn - om 655 54307 v oM 7331 [sal- 1o I 12 =~~~ | 9.. 8807.67
63311555715512255828818133922211713322634411239222791ll1111213761121823

NO.

31397135371313313331313513577759953131757757379555555571313959355999391.
O™ 1221321133311131131122322232 12331 21 213212222222122221211222223 o]

, PaGE'Réh
© o,

<52255552148892388019990222093445000029112334100725234522233789319013633.

HOQOOOOIIH - NINMO OO — < HUD D0 W <H S H O~ [~ P~ CD O < <t st it [~ 009 0 07 07 s <t = 0 €0 00 6060 90 90 00 O 0 O3 = < LT [~ 73T -

. NN OCOO O MMM~ OO DR = OO0 SN MMM MM DN N NN LN N NS OO OAD OO OO O \DOOOO S SO O@OO OO0
W 899ﬁ0001223333333333333444444455555555555555555555555555555555555555566.
<O O AT OO OT OO OO 0 N O IO DN EN T E T O] OO YO CHON I E N O (I CETCI OO O O CI 0 I T O OO €3 09 T T 03N (N e e N e e e e e
P CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

" NUMERICAL INDEX

" S S L Mmoo,
< OO=~C @~ OONFOING OOW ONM - O Wi @ - M. 1D 430304 oM - ™ ‘
m41663322229144244122334111823322244229211188221112124242971132651222221

Ll nd el i)
97137591357913313399137313951373513135777713953339511337515915317 ‘
B T o K Eot I 11111223223-1222311 1223312211112212222333 12222 — M 1333222222JU

" PAGE. REF.
NQ.

: 83
222200111111111338888888114444959998888845559645933333344455555007756

.,88881122222222788899999955666617666666643333012227777771114444074997778.

44448888888888888888888822222259222777723999155555555557777777889557781

= w00000000000000000000000022222222444444455555666666666666666666666777778
x5 = et vt 1l o et e e e = d
ll lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll -
m,m 11111111111 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC.

CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

\ . Mf&

.38




“'NUMERICAL INDEX . .

" PART .

" 'PAGE éEF.‘“f

: PAﬁT' '

Ingersoll Equipment Co., Inc.

.v\\

-
Em33 Noy o [y Lo 2 884 2 .. 0800 4226021 8800550456 C D - 3083 476642 -
RNl1921885444524412361336912112122321291111111121331213923233121213938
w- 13793555139379377779137933131113755991357137579135793157137973775777
quzl O e~ - IO 111222233223311 232 A OIS T .111112332111123212333.
aZ : - : . e . ‘

1 - y - - oot ) Sl - -

444668166666000111111111139983550012555555553333333333%4111111400203
555853333322222222222222226000222222222222333333333333444444322316
CO000C - . N ; . 1115555555555555555555555555555551 [ealar o iy

. oA~ - S . .. oY oW

O T T T T T T T T T I IO I I d__f_m___,_____________;1______"__q_____.

.lllll147777722222222222222333555555555555555555555555555555555599111
O Ft S <FF NPV DDONAOARARNO MO AV O VI AR OWGI AN VY VM VAT VWYY T OO - H OO
= lllll.I_l.l_lllllllll11111111llllllllllllllll111111111111111111111122333

GOO-HAS HOOMINOM™m ™ o) O HNNN MO - OHDION  0OD D0 AN momE | ONO0M
N31112554241223112116144417121123131136111222823177111411127441177223314

37137935979131599137913357957377157579135713779579133171379139713191395
11222233 11221 T SHNANNCONNOOIN N A THH AN 11122331222222 122112221

. F

INO

- llllllll000004888888888888882222261122222222000000000801121225665556583L
‘1llllll1333333333333333333330188813355555555011111111122238999999000037‘
.9999999999999999999999999999111112333333333333333333333333 - lllllo.
- Arded A A A A A A A At . L . ] : - o
;__;___________*_______"______m________q_______;TT____;T_“___H__T__“__f.
A A e e A A A A A A A A A A A A e e e e e e A A A A A A A A 00T COT OO OO TN N €0 00 00 €0 00 0 90 00 00 00 (0 0 e
O MO MM mmMEE OO Mo CHM OO MMM MMM OO OO AN MO OO MmO mMEOEmEE e MMM MM MEem e oM Mmoo, -
Nlllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll:




